IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC 05-2162

THOMAS W. RIGTERINK

Appellant,

vs.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

BILL MCCOLLUM
Attorney General
Tallahassee, Florida
Stormie Stafford
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 501840
Office of the Attorney General
Rivergate Plaza -- Suite 650
444 Brickell Avenue
Miami, Florida 33131
PH. (305) 377-5441
FAX (305) 377-5655

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	Ĺ
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ίi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	50
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	52
I. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS THE VIDEO AND AUDIO RECORDED STATEMENTS OF DEFENDANT	52
A. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT DEFENDANT WAS NOT IN CUSTODY WHEN HE CONFESSED TO COMMITTING THE MURDERS	53
B. THE WARNING GIVEN TO DEFENDANT SATISFIES THE REQUIREMENTS OF MIRANDA	6
C. ADMISSION OF THE CONFESSION WAS HARMLESS ERROR .	7.
II. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY EXCLUDING THE TESTIMONY OF WILLIAM FARMER	74
III & IV. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE CLAIMS UNDER RING	83
V & VI. DEFENDANT HAS NOT PRESERVED FOR APPEAL AN OBJECTION TO PENALTY PHASE JURY INSTRUCTIONS	85
VII. DEFENDANT HAS NOT PRESERVED FOR APPEAL HIS CLAIM THAT EXECUTION BY LETHAL INJECTION IS CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT	90
VIII. THERE WAS SUFFICIENT COMPETENT EVIDENCE TO CONVICT THE DEFENDANT OF FIRST DEGREE MURDER	92
IX. THE DEATH SENTENCE IN THIS CASE IS PROPORTIONATE	94
CONCLUSION	9'
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	98
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	98

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. State, 863 So. 2d 169 (Fla. 2003)
Armstrong v. State, 642 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 1994)
Bates v. State, 750 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 1999)
Brown v. State, 565 So. 2d 304 (Fla. 1999
Caso v. State, 524 So. 2d 422 (Fla.), cert. denied, 488 U.S. 870 (1988)
Chambers v. Mississippi, 410 U.S. 284 (1973)
Combs v. State, 525 So. 2d 853 (Fla. 1988)
Connor v. State, 803 So. 2d 598 (Fla. 2001) 61,62
Cooper v. State, 739 So. 2d 82 (Fla. 1999)
Diaz v. State, 945 So. 2d 1136 (Fla.), cert. denied, 127 S. Ct. 850 (2006)90
Donaldson v. State, 722 So. 2d 177 (Fla. 1998) 92
Duckworth v. Eagan, 492 U.S. 195, 203 (1989)
Duest v. State, 855 So. 2d 33 (Fla. 2003)96
Dugger v. Adams, 489 U.S. 401, 407 (1989)
Elledge v. State, 911 So. 2d 57, 79 (Fla. 2005)
Farina v. State, 937 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 2006)
Ferguson v. State, 417 So. 2d 639, 642 (Fla. 1982) 92
Finney v. State, 660 So. 2d 674, 683 (Fla. 1995) 90
Fitzpatrick v. State, 900 So. 2d 495 (Fla. 2005) 62,63
Frances v. State, So. 2d, 32 Fla. L. Weekly 613 (Fla. Oct. 11, 2007)
Harmon v. State, 527 So. 2d 182, 185(Fla. 1988)

Hodges v. State. 926 So. 2d 1180-81(Fla. 1993)84, 85, 86, 8	87
Huff v. State, 569 So. 2d 1247, 1249 (Fla. 1990)	81
<pre>Ibar v. State, 938 So. 2d 451 (Fla. 2006) cert. denied 127 S. Ct. 1326 (Feb. 20, 2007)</pre>	78
Jackson v. State, 648 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 1994)	68
Johnson v. State, 904 So. 2d 400, 412 (Fla. 2005)	91
LaMarca v. State, 785 So. 2d 1209, 1212 (Fla. 2001)	80
Larzelere v. State, 676 So. 2d 394 (Fla. 1996)	78
Lightbourne v. McCollum, So. 2d,32 Fla. L. Weekly S707 (Fla. Nov. 1, 2007)	
Louis v. State, 855 So. 2d 253 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2003)	65
Mansfield v. State, 758 So. 2d 636 (Fla. 2000) 64,	65
Mendoza v. State, So. 2d, 32 Fla. L. Weekly 278(Fla. May 24, 2007)	
Merck v. State, 664 So. 2d 939 (Fla. 1995)	79
Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	69
Nelson v. State, 850 So. 2d 514 (Fla. 2003)	85
Overton v. State, 801 So.2d 877 (Fla. 2001)	96
Perez v. State, 919 So. 2d 347 (Fla. 2005)	53
Pollard v. State, 780 So. 2d 1015 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2001)	65
Ponticelli v. State, 941 So. 2d 1073 (Fla. 2006)	73
Porter v. State, 564 So.2d 1060, 1064 (Fla.1990)	94
Provenzano v. Moore, 744 So. 2d 413, 414-15 (Fla. 1999)	91
Provenzano v. State, 761 So. 2d 1097, 1099 (Fla. 2000)	90
Ramirez v. State, 739 So. 2d 568, 574 (Fla. 1999)	57

Ramirez v. State, 739 So.2d 568 (Fla. 1999)
Ray v. State, 755 So. 2d 604 (Fla. 2000)
Raysor v. State, 795 So.2d 1071 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2001)
Reynolds v. State, 935 So. 2d 1128 (Fla. 2006) 81, 92
Richardson v. State, 437 So. 2d 1091, 1093 (Fla. 1983) 76
Ring v. Arizona, 536 U.S. 584 (2002)83
Rivera v. State, 561 So. 2d 536 (Fla. 1990)
Robinson v. State, 913 So. 2d 514 (Fla. 2005) 91
Rose v. State, 787 So. 2d 786 (Fla. 2001)
Schoenwetter v. State, 931 So. 2d 857 (Fla. 2006) 64
Schwab v. State , So. 2d, 32 Fla. L. Weekly 707 (Fla. Nov. 1, 2007)
Sexton v. State, 775 So.2d 923 (Fla. 2000) 94
Sims v. State, 754 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 2000)90
Sochor v. State, 883 So. 2d 766 (Fla. 2004)
Spann v. State, 857 So. 2d 845 (Fla. 2003) 90
State v Savino, 567 So. 2d 892 (Fla. 1990) 79, 80
State v. DiGuilio, 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986) 71, 73, 82
Steinhorst v. State, 412 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1982) 90
Suggs v. State, 923 So. 2d 419 (Fla. 2005) 91
Sweet v. Moore, 822 So. 2d 1269 (Fla. 2002)
Taylor v. State, 855 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2003) 64, 80
Terry v. State, 668 So. 2d 954 (Fla. 1996) 92
Traylor v. State, 596 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 1992) 67, 68

Trease v. State, 768 So. 2d 1050 (Fla. 2000)
U.S. v. Scheffer, 523 U.S. 303 (1998)
Walls v. State, 926 So. 2d 1156 (Fla. 2006)
West v. State, 876 So.2d 614 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2004)
Statutes
Fla. Stat. § 90.405 (2003)
Fla. Stat. 921.141 21, 50, 85
Treatises
Charles W. Ehrhardt, Florida Evidence, § 405.1, at 257-58 (2005
